
1/  The text of the report is contained in document S/AC.26/1998/6. 
In conformity with the provisions on confidentiality in the Provisional
Rules for Claims Procedure (articles 30, paragraph 1, and 40, paragraph 5),
a table containing the breakdown of the amounts to be paid to each
individual claimant will not be made public, but will be provided to each
respective Government and individual organization separately.

GE.98-62664

UNITED
NATIONS S

Security Council Distr.
GENERAL

S/AC.26/Dec.52 (1998)
2 July 1998

Original:  ENGLISH

UNITED NATIONS
COMPENSATION COMMISSION
GOVERNING COUNIL

Decision concerning the sixth instalment of individual
claims for damages up to US$100,000 (category “C” claims) taken by the
Governing Council of the United Nations Compensation Commission at its

79th meeting, held on 1 July 1998 at Geneva

The Governing Council,

Having received, in accordance with article 37 of the Provisional
Rules for Claims Procedure (“the Rules”) (S/AC.26/1992/10), the sixth
report and recommendations of the Panel of Commissioners appointed to
review individual claims for damages up to US$100,000 (category “C”
claims), covering 71,042 individual claims, 1/

1. Approves the recommendations made by the Panel of Commissioners, and,
accordingly,

2. Decides, pursuant to article 40 of the Rules, to approve the amounts
of the recommended awards for 64,425 claims included in the report.  The
aggregate amounts per country or international organization, as listed in
paragraph 121 of the report, are as follows: 

Summary of sixth instalment recommendations

Country

Number of Number of Amount of
claims claims not compensation

recommended for recommended for recommended
payment payment (US$)

Algeria 8 -- 219,416.53



S/AC.26/Dec.52 (1998)
Page 2

Summary of sixth instalment recommendations

Country

Number of Number of Amount of
claims claims not compensation

recommended for recommended for recommended
payment payment (US$)

Australia 60 2 1,329,423.45

Austria 19 1 766,921.27

Bahrain 10 8 180,662.59

Bangladesh 2,974 77 21,008,549.75

Belgium 3 -- 128,595.47

Bolivia 1 1 50,393.39

Brazil 1 -- 73,092.94

Bulgaria 27 -- 446,062.03

Canada 233 7 9,019,289.33

Chad 1 -- 16,806.17

China 37 -- 235,396.65

Croatia 9 1 168,945.18

Cyprus 12 -- 260,738.66

Czech Republic 7 -- 85,692.53

Denmark 7 -- 199,555.86

Egypt 7,743 2,955 89,431,308.21

Ethiopia 266 2 1,091,293.09

Federal Republic of 12 -- 317,492.86
Yugoslavia (Serbia
and Montenegro)

Finland 4 -- 58,539.80

France 97 4 2,698,702.88

Germany 50 4 1,802,402.49

Ghana 1 -- 28,045.38

Greece 14 -- 462,643.74

Hungary 25 -- 495,425.51

Iceland 1 -- 70,335.35

India 8,561 634 101,556,613.24

Iran, Islamic 979 20 12,339,925.67
Republic of

Ireland 55 1 1,270,494.10

Israel 12 3 132,392.01



S/AC.26/Dec.52 (1998)
Page 3

Summary of sixth instalment recommendations

Country

Number of Number of Amount of
claims claims not compensation

recommended for recommended for recommended
payment payment (US$)

Italy 27 6 942,036.00

Japan 21 1 402,369.09

Jordan 15,454 1,621 177,883,052.22

Kenya 2 -- 22,789.72

Korea, Republic of 25 -- 789,994.40

Kuwait 3,582 2 45,197,094.88

Lebanon 754 12 11,476,497.37

Malaysia 8 -- 174,999.55

Malta 4 -- 39,025.32

Mauritius 8 2 107,486.80

Morocco 17 2 254,615.48

Nepal 1 -- 1,120.37

Netherlands 65 1 923,040.68

New Zealand 8 -- 205,431.90

Nigeria 5 1 54,185.05

Norway 3 -- 74,629.67

Pakistan 3,132 44 36,633,099.83

Philippines 1,994 578 10,479,739.00

Poland 106 3 1,849,654.38

Romania 2 -- 29,052.42

Russian Federation 1 -- 46,310.57

Senegal 11 -- 421,540.11

Sierra Leone 1 -- 11,823.53

Singapore 5 -- 192,725.24

Slovakia 9 -- 174,468.83

Slovenia 7 2 121,804.85

Somalia 1,772 2 10,035,104.93

South Africa 1 -- 68,600.42

Spain 8 1 251,308.76

Sri Lanka 1,573 410 3,740,581.52



S/AC.26/Dec.52 (1998)
Page 4

Summary of sixth instalment recommendations

Country

Number of Number of Amount of
claims claims not compensation

recommended for recommended for recommended
payment payment (US$)

Sudan 2,060 1 21,206,529.60

Sweden 31 1 1,138,633.52

Switzerland 9 -- 324,014.12

Syria 8,131 161 93,379,748.64

Tanzania 4 -- 153,833.35

Thailand 62 4 356,225.66

The former Yugoslav 2 -- 60,443.86
Republic of
Macedonia

Tunisia 238 4 3,174,407.90

Turkey 154 6 1,739,853.38

Uganda 4 -- 114,452.10

United Kingdom 661 22 21,402,912.18

United States of 592 3 16,729,316.41
America

Vietnam 3 -- 58,985.84

Yemen 1,359 4 13,028,007.79

UNDP Jerusalem 163 -- 3,336,281.75

UNDP Kuwait 910 -- 10,234,516.95

UNDP Washington 32 -- 786,515.47

UNDP Yemen 18 1 240,087.73

UNHCR Bulgaria 22 -- 295,892.97

UNHCR Canada 27 1 902,601.67

UNHCR Geneva 3 -- 79,619.37

UNRWA Vienna 105 1 2,438,631.62

Total 64,425 6,617 739,730,850.90
 
3. Decides, pursuant to article 41 of the Rules, to approve the amounts
of the corrected awards for one claim from the first instalment, five
claims from the second instalment and nine claims from the fourth



S/AC.26/Dec.52 (1998)
Page 5

2/  In conformity with the provisions on confidentiality in the
Provisional Rules for Claims Procedure (articles 30, paragraph 1, and 40,
paragraph 5), a table containing the breakdown of the corrected amounts to
be paid to each individual claimant will not be made public, but will be
provided to each respective Government and international organization
separately.

instalment. 2/  The aggregate amounts of the corrected awards per country
as listed in paragraphs 123, 124 and 125 of the report, are as follows:

First instalment corrections

Country Previous recommended Corrected recommended
award (US$) award (US$)

Pakistan 17,763,696 17,768,886

Second instalment corrections

Country Previous recommended Corrected recommended
award (US$) award (US$)

India 68,212,562.22 68,214,211.58

Jordan 38,173,805.70 38,175,535.58

Kuwait 98,723,150.00 98,736,990.83

Lebanon 26,123,043.04 26,145,188.38

Fourth instalment corrections

Country Previous recommended Corrected recommended
award (US$) award (US$)

India 44,834,752.51 44,851,833.72

Pakistan 11,801,874.79 11,812,923.50

4. Reaffirms that when funds become available payments shall be made in
accordance with decision 17 [S/AC.26/Dec.17 (1994)],

5. Recalls that when payments are made in accordance with decision 17
[S/AC.26/Dec.17 (1994)] and pursuant to the terms of decision 18
[S/AC.26/Dec.18 (1994)], Governments and international organizations shall
distribute amounts received in respect of approved awards within six months
of receiving payment, and shall, not later than three months after the
expiration of this time limit, provide information on such distribution,

6. Decides that no compensation be awarded concerning the 6,617 claims
referred to in paragraph 120 of the report,

7. Requests the Executive Secretary to provide copies of the report to
the Secretary-General and the Government of the Republic of Iraq and to 



S/AC.26/Dec.52 (1998)
Page 6

provide copies of the report as well as the tables containing the breakdown
of the amounts to be paid to each individual claimant to each respective
Government and international organization.

-----


